

17

CS No. 2539/16

RAJNI KAKKAR@MUNNA Vs. GURBACHAN SINGH AND
ORS.

26.11.2025

Present : Sh. Birjesh Singh, Sh. Rajeev Kapoor and Ms.
Shalini Rawat, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.
Sh. Drishtddyumn Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for
the defendant nos. 1 and 2 and LRs nos. 4, 6 and 7
of deceased defendant no. 3
Sh. Kuldeep Singh/ son of defendant no. 1 in person.
Sh. Montu/ son of defendant no. 2 in person.
None for other LRs of deceased defendant no.3.

Clarifications regarding declaratory relief prayed for
by the plaintiff as well as on issue no. (v) qua valuation of the
suit and payment of the court fees have been provided by the Ld.
counsel for the plaintiff.

Notification dated 04.02.2011 regarding circle rate
of property prevailing in Delhi at the time of filing of present suit
alongwith two judgments are filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
Copy supplied.

Put up for judgment on **05.12.2025**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/26.11.2025 ^(R)